
Cinnober  
Financial Technology AB 
 
Corporate identity number
556548-9654

YEAR-END REPORT

January 1, 2016 –  December 31, 2016

 k Net sales for the year amounted to SEK 330.9 million (SEK 300.5 million). 

 k Operating profit for the year amounted to SEK 9.5 million (SEK 16.0 million).

 k Profit before tax for the year amounted to SEK 8.8 million (loss SEK 22.0).

 k Earnings per share before dilution for the year amounted to SEK 0.67 (loss SEK 4.26).

 k The proportion of recurring revenue for the year amounted to 67 percent (61 percent) of net sales.1

 k Major deal with Japan Exchange Group (JPX) for real-time clearing for the Japanese derivative market. In 
addition, a smaller deal was signed regarding advanced risk calculations for all asset classes traded in the 
Japanese financial market.2

 k During the year, a design study was delivered to a major international exchange group regarding real-time 
clearing and CSD systems. The design study has been completed and commercial negotiations on the 
implementation of the systems are in progress.

 k The Board proposes that no dividend be paid for the accounting period.

 k Following the end of the year, an agreement was reached with an Asian marketplace (as yet unnamed at 
the request of the customer) whereby Cinnober will provide a real-time clearing system. The transaction is 
considered to be medium-sized.2

 k Following the end of the year, the Board of Directors of Cinnober has resolved to investigate the possibility to 
carry out a directed new issue of shares in order to finance the further development of the sales of technology 
and services for real-time clearing to banks, so called client clearing. These operations will form a separate 
business area, pursued through a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cinnober.
1 To improve comparability between the years, re-invoiced expenses have been excluded from net sales in the calculation of recurring revenues.
2 See commercial definitions on p.16.

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from operations are reported under Other operating
  revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and corresponding expenses (Other external
  expenses). The year has been restated in accordance with K3.
2   Profit for the year was affected with non-recurring costs of SEK 36.8 million due to the impairment of shares in the companies Binary Event Networks Inc and  

Quadriserv Inc. Neither consolidated operating results nor cash and cash equivalents have been affected by the impairments.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW Q4 2016 Q4 20151 12 MONTHS 12 MONTHS1 12 MONTHS
Group OCT-DEC OCT-DEC 2016 2015 ROLLING

Net sales (SEK million) 98.4 82.4 330.9 300.5 330.9

EBITDA (SEK million) 9.7 6.8 11.8 18.3 11.8

EBITDA margin (%) 9.8 8.2 3.6 6.1 3.6

Operating profit (SEK million) 9.1 6.2 9.5 16.0 9.5

Operating margin (%) 9.3 7.5 2.9 5.3 2.9

Profit before tax (SEK million) 8.3 5.4 8.8 -22.02 8.8

Profit for the year (SEK million) 5.9 3.1 4.4 -27.92 4.4

Net margin (%) 6.0 3.8 1.3 -9.32 1.3

Earnings per share before/after dilution (SEK) 0.90 / 0.83 0.48 / 0.46 0.67 / 0.62 -4.26 / -4.262 0.67 / 0.62

Net cash (+)/net debt (-) (SEK million) 86.1 57.7 86.1 57.7 86.1

Cash flow from operating activities (SEK million) 71.4 27.3 58.2 6.2 58.2

Return on equity (%) 5.1 -26.72 5.1 -26.72 5.1
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COMMENTS BY  

VERONICA AUGUSTSSON, CEO

Cinnober finds itself in an 
expansionary phase in which we are 
continuing to reap success in our 
traditional segments: exchanges and 
clearinghouses. In 2016, we expanded 
and recruited continuously to meet 
growing demand. At the same time, 
we are investing in future growth 
through expanded target groups, 

mainly through reporting services, as well as clearing and risk 
solutions targeted at international banks and brokerages.

Net sales amounted to SEK 330.9 million, an increase of SEK 
30.4 million (10.1 percent) compared with the previous year. 
In the fourth quarter, net sales amounted to SEK 98.4 million, 
corresponding to an increase of SEK 16.0 million (19.4 percent) 
compared with the corresponding quarter in 2015. Operating 
profit was burdened by costs related to the ongoing expansion 
and amounted to SEK 9.5 million for the full-year, compared with 
SEK 16.0 million in 2015. However, profitability gradually improved 
as sales increased in the second half of the year, meaning that 
operating profit added up to SEK 9.1 million for the fourth quarter 
and to SEK 16.9 million for the final two quarters of the year.

Cinnober continues to grow and is a world leader in exchange 
technology, where we regularly perform major projects for some 
of the world’s largest exchanges and clearing houses. This growth 
requires us to continuously recruit new people, and the number 
of employees (most of whom are engineers) has risen from 252 
to 288 over the past year. To handle the high load in the customer 
projects, we have also temporarily engaged several external 
consultants, which has negatively impacted profitability. The 
high level of activity is encouraging, since it is vital to long-term 
improvement in profitability. In recent years, we have built up a 
high-quality customer portfolio, in which established national 
exchanges have replaced newly established exchanges in start-up 
phases. Sales processes and implementation projects for such 
large customers are both lengthy and costly but, in return, are 
expected to generate revenue with high margins for decades to 
come. In 2016, recurring revenues amounted to 67 percent of net 
sales.

During the year, a major clearing deal was announced with the 
Japanese exchange JPX, one of the world’s largest marketplaces. 
The deal confirmed our dominant position in real-time clearing. A 
supplemental deal was subsequently signed, according to which 
we are delivering a solution for advanced risk calculations across 
all asset classes traded in the Japanese financial market.

A design study was also conducted at another of the world’s 
largest exchange groups. Together with the customer, we studied 
how Cinnober’s technology for real-time clearing can be used 
for the exchange’s derivatives market as well as for a complete 
solution for the group’s central securities depository (CSD). 
Commercial negotiations on the implementation of the systems 
are in progress.

After the end of the year, a medium-sized clearing deal with 
a new Asian marketplace was announced. At the customer’s 

request, neither the name nor details of the marketplace can yet 
be communicated. The marketplace’s selection of Cinnober’s real-
time clearing technology further confirms our leading position in 
the market.

In addition to our core operations, we are investing in continued 
future growth opportunities by extending our offering to a 
wider segment of the international financial market. Among 
other things, our London-based subsidiary Boat provides services 
for banks and brokerages for reporting off-exchange share 
transactions or OTC trading. Boat’s reporting service is very well 
positioned for the extended regulations that are emerging and 
is further strengthened by the collaboration with London Stock 
Exchange where we during the year launched Europe’s foremost 
one-stop-shop for reporting of deals: TRADEcho. This venture 
entails a major investment for Cinnober, totaling approximately 
SEK 30 million for 2016 and 2017. Initially, TRADEcho will focus 
on securing agreements with the 80-100 largest customers in 
the market, which together account for about 80 percent of total 
reporting flows. Of the potential customers having decided on 
a supplier, a clear majority chose TRADEcho for most of their 
reported asset classes.

During the autumn, Boat attracted considerable attention for 
two more business development projects. Agreements have been 
signed with the traditional insurance and reinsurance market, 
Lloyd’s of London, entailing Boat providing and managing the 
technical operation of an innovative platform that provides 
insurance and reinsurance companies access to advanced risk 
calculation models. In the fourth quarter, it was announced 
that the London Bullion Market Association (LBMA) had chosen 
Boat as the supplier of reporting services to promote increased 
transparency and efficiency in the market for OTC trading of 
precious metals. 

Efforts are now being intensified to adapt our leading real-time 
clearing technology for the clearing operations of international 
banks, client clearing. There is substantial potential in this 
technology and the operations will continue to be performed by 
a subsidiary of Cinnober. Over the year, Cinnober invested more 
than SEK 10 million in the continued development of its client 
clearing technology. Following the end of the year, the Board of 
Directors of Cinnober decided to investigate the possibility to 
carry out a directed new issue of shares in order to finance this 
initiative. The Board of Directors’ objective is that the subsidiary 
will seek new financing and be distributed to the shareholders of 
Cinnober under the lex ASEA regulations within 24 months.

In summary, 2016 was pervaded by the expansion of the Cinnober 
Group. We are investing in the new business areas client clearing 
and reporting services, while growing in our traditional segments 
of exchange and clearing technology. I look forward to the new 
year with great confidence and optimism – a year in which we 
will continue to build an ever broader and stronger financial 
technology product portfolio.

Stockholm, February 22, 2017 
Veronica Augustsson
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BUSINESS SUMMARY

This financial report covers the 2016 financial year and pertains 
to the Group and the Parent Company. Consolidated net sales 
for the period January 1 – December 31, 2016 amounted to 
SEK 330.9 million (SEK 300.5 million). Profit before taxes for the 
year amounted to SEK 8.8 million (loss 22.0). The net effect of 
changes in exchange rates during the period was SEK 0.8 million 
(negative SEK 2.7 million).

Cash flow for the period amounted to a positive SEK 28.3 million 
(SEK 3.6 million) and cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 
86.1 million (SEK 57.7 million) at the end of the year.

MARKET AND BUSINESS MODEL
Cinnober is a Swedish company that primarily focuses on 
software sales to major exchanges and clearinghouses and 
that holds a leading global position in its traditional market 
niche. This position has been further reinforced in recent years. 

The company’s ambition is to generate shareholder value 
through growth, increased profitability and strengthened 
cash flow. Part of this is to expand the offering to encompass 
a broader target group by adapting the technology to also suit 
banks and brokerages. 

The business model is consistently based on long business 
relationships. The decision to invest in Cinnober’s technology is 
normally incumbent on the customer company’s management 

because the systems to be procured are typically mission 
critical and long-term solutions involving significant 
investment. Major customers who purchase business-critical 
systems from Cinnober often demand that contracts include 
change-of-control clauses. There are currently seven such 
clauses with various customers, and with somewhat differing 
wordings. These demonstrate what an important partner 
Cinnober is considered to be.

Cinnober’s revenues are mainly divided between those 
generated by customization projects, as well as recurring 
license and support revenues. The business cycle for trading 
and clearing projects consists of three phases with long lead 
times. Profitability is highly dependent on what phase the 
customer projects are in.

In phase one, the sales phase, customers are processed and 
these activities incur costs that are charged to the income 
statement. In phase two, the project phase, the technology is 
customized and implemented. In phase three, the operating 
phase, Cinnober provides support and maintenance of the 
system solution. Additional development and refinement 
are performed based on customers’ specific needs. This third 
phase includes recurring license, operation and support 
revenues, with generally higher margins.

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from operations are reported under Other operating re-
venue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and corresponding expenses (Other external expenses). 
The year has been restated in accordance with K3.
2 Restatement according K3 has not been made for this year.
3 Profit for the year was affected with non-recurring costs of SEK 36.8 million due to the impairment of shares in the companies Binary Event Networks Inc and  
Quadriserv Inc. Neither consolidated operating results nor cash and cash equivalents have been affected by the impairments.
4 Operating profit for the year January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 1.0 million.
5 Operating profit for the year January 1, 2013 – December 31, 2013 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 4.9 million.
6 Operating profit for the year January 1, 2012 – December 31, 2012 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 11.8 million.
* Recalculated following a bonus issue of 2:1

Group 12-31-2016 12-31-20151 12-31-20141 12-31-20132 12-31-20122

Net sales (SEK million)  330.9 300.5 270.1 293.3 282.9

Operating profit (SEK million) 9.5 16.0 -3.44 4.55 21.76

Profit before tax (SEK million) 8.8 -22.03 0.64 3.05 28.86

Profit for the year (SEK million) 4.4 -27.93 1.44 3.55 23.86

Operating margin (%) 2.9 5.3 -1.24 1.55 7.76

Net margin (%) 1.3 -9.33 0.54 1.25 8.46

Earnings per share before/after dilution* (SEK) 0.67 / 0.62 -4.26 / -4.263 0.21 / 0.20 0.54 / 0.50 3.64 / 3.14

Equity (SEK million)  82.6 91.0 118.4 116.6 127.8

Equity per share* (SEK) 12.61 13.89 18.07 17.81 19.51

Equity ratio (%) 35.4 43.2 48.8 54.1 58.8

Quick ratio (%) 137.1 169.4 160.6 175.7 208.7

Net cash (+)/net debt (-) (SEK million) 86.1 57.7 54.1 8.3 32.7

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY — 12 MONTHS
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PROJECTS AND SALES
During the year, Japan Exchange Group (JPX), one of the 
world’s largest exchanges, chose Cinnober as the supplier of 
a new clearing solution for the entire Japanese derivatives 
market. The deal was preceded by a thorough design study and 
emphasizes Cinnober’s leading position in modern clearing 
technology. During the spring, this major clearing deal was 
followed by a smaller supplemental deal (see commercial 
definitions on p. 16) according to which, Cinnober also delivers 
a solution for advanced risk calculations across all asset 
classes traded in the Japanese financial market. Cinnober is 
a key partner in JPX’s ambitious project called the “Grand 
Design” where the goal is to build a globally market-leading 
infrastructure for trading in financial instruments. 

During the year, Cinnober performed a design study at another 
major international exchange group related to two major 
post-trade systems. The design study concerned real-time 
clearing of listed derivatives, as well as a complete solution 
for the exchange group’s central securities depository (CSD). 
The project was delivered in the fourth quarter of 2016 and 
negotiations are in progress regarding the implementation of 
the systems. 

Following the end of the year, an agreement was signed with a 
newly established Asian marketplace that selected Cinnober to 
supply a sophisticated clearing solution. The deal is considered 
to be medium-sized and, at the customer’s request, its name is 
being kept confidential until further notice.

From a strategic point of view, efforts to broaden our 
customer base into new segments, primarily major banks and 
brokerages, is important. This venture continues to evolve 
and could eventually become a major part of the future 
Cinnober. The market is many times larger than the company’s 
traditional niche, which consists of systems for exchanges 
and clearinghouses. Time and resources are currently being 
invested, primarily in two types of offers targeting banks and 
brokerages: reporting services and so-called client clearing. In 
both of these areas, Cinnober can offer unique solutions, based 
on successful technology. 

Through the subsidiary Boat, banks and brokerages are offered 
the opportunity to report share deals occurring outside the 
exchange, in accordance with the pan-European regulatory 
framework MiFID I. On January 1, 2018, the new regulation 
MiFID II will enter into effect, which requires that trade in a 
large number of other asset classes must be reported. Together 
with London Stock Exchange, Boat launched the TRADEcho 
service during the year, which is Europe’s premier one-stop-
shop for reporting these kinds of transactions. TRADEcho is 
well positioned ahead of the major shift that the introduction 
of MiFID II will entail and the offer has received a positive 
response from the market.

During the year, Boat expanded its service offering by entering 
into an agreement with the historically renowned insurance 

and reinsurance market, Lloyd’s of London. The agreement 
entails Boat providing and managing the technical operation 
of an innovative platform that provides insurance and 
reinsurance companies access to advanced risk calculation 
models. It was also announced in the fourth quarter that the 
London Bullion Market Association (LBMA) had chosen Boat 
as the supplier of reporting services to promote increased 
transparency and efficiency in the precious metals market. 

In client clearing, the target group is banks that serve as 
intermediaries for players on the financial market and different 
clearinghouses. The banks’ current infrastructure for handling 
these transactions is outdated and the processes are both 
ineffective and costly. There is therefore a clear demand in 
the market for more modern solutions as the potential for 
efficiency savings, improved risk management and a broader 
service offering is extensive. Cinnober is working to adapt the 
company’s existing risk and clearing system to meet these 
needs. In the fourth quarter, the Board of Directors of Cinnober 
decided to pursue these operations in a new subsidiary, which 
will focus on the further commercialization of this technology. 
Following the end of the year, the Board of Directors of 
Cinnober decided to investigate the possibility to carry out a 
directed new issue of shares in order to finance this initiative.

INVESTMENTS/PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT
Cinnober is a market-leading supplier to exchanges and 
clearinghouses. To safeguard a long-term leading position, 
resources are continuously invested in the ongoing 
development of the product and service portfolio. In earlier 
years, Cinnober has not capitalized the substantial expenses 
that have been incurred to develop the market-leading trading 
and real-time clearing systems that the company currently 
offers to the market. The same applies to the comprehensive 
initiative undertaken to develop the client clearing technology. 
Cinnober owns the intellectual property rights to all these 
systems.

During the year, Cinnober has capitalized outlays for 
development work regarding a proprietary intangible asset. 
The asset is related to the software platform for reporting 
transactions in accordance with changed regulatory 
requirements that Boat will offer the market under the 
TRADEcho brand together with London Stock Exchange. The 
initiative is expected to generate revenues from 2017 and 
onwards. 

Consolidated capitalized expenditures for development work 
and the like amounted to SEK 16.7 million at December 31, 
2016, of which SEK 16.4 million pertained to the proprietary 
software platform and SEK 0.3 million pertained to purchased 
software and licenses.

BUSINESS SUMMARY (CONT.)
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ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
This interim report was prepared in accordance with the 
Swedish Accounting Standards Board’s recommendation BFNAR 
2007:1 and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. As of 1 January 
2015, the annual and interim reports are prepared in accordance 
with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish 
Accounting Standards Board’s recommendation BFNAR 2012:1 
“Annual reporting and consolidated financial statements (K3)”. 
No changes in accounting principles have occurred since the last 
annual report.

CURRENCY EXPOSURE 
The company hedges parts of its flow exposure from non-
recurring income in foreign currencies through currency futures. 
Hedge accounting is applied. Currency hedged accounts 
receivable and other receivables in foreign currencies are 
reported at agreed forward rates. Currency hedged agreed and 
expected future sales revenues in foreign currency are settled 
at forward rates as they occur. Currency futures are reported 
“off balance”. As per the reporting date, the fair value of the 
futures amounted to a negative SEK 0.4 million (positive SEK 0.4 
million), mainly due to the closing rate for USD/SEK exceeding 
the average futures rate in the hedging of flows.

RISKS 
Cinnober’s operations are affected by a number of factors, 
some of which are under the company’s control while others 
are not. For an IT-focused company like Cinnober, operations 
are affected by operations-related risks, such as project risks, 
competition, recruitment, trends among major customers and 
customer losses. Market-related risks include business cycle 
risks. Financial risks primarily include currency exchange risks.  

Additional information can be found on pages 20-21 of the 
published annual report for 2015 (page 20-21), which is 
available via www.cinnober.com/financial-reports.

EMPLOYEES 
At the end of the report period, the Group had 288 (252) 
employees and 24 (7) contracted consultants. 

SHARE DATA 
As per December 31, 2016, the company’s capital stock totaled 
SEK 6,549,120 (6,549,120), consisting of 6,549,120 shares 
(6,549,120).

The company’s shares are traded on the Nasdaq First 
North exchange (CINN, ISIN code: SE0000778474, LEI code: 
529900596KTN6Q8T7576). Over the past quarter, a total of 

325,741 shares were traded and the latest price paid was SEK 
199.0 on December 30, 2016.

The Board proposes that the Annual General Meeting resolve 
that no dividend be paid for the accounting period. The Annual 
General Meeting is planned for May 16, with notice of the 
meeting being issued four to six weeks prior. The Annual 
Report for 2016 is expected to be published during the week 
commencing April 17, 2017.

Stockholm, February 22, 2017 
Cinnober Financial Technology AB (publ)

Nils-Robert Persson, Chairman of the Board

Patrik Enblad

Cecilia Lager

Peter Lenti

Staffan Persson

Helena Westin

Veronica Augustsson, CEO

Questions regarding this interim report should be addressed to: 
Veronica Augustsson, CEO 
Telephone +46 (0)8 – 503 047 00, veronica.augustsson@cinnober.com

This interim report has not been reviewed by the company’s auditors. 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
12-31-2016 12-31-20151

Operating income

Net sales 330 948 300 536

Capitalised work on own account 16 925 -

Other operating income 8 276 28 637

356 149 329 173

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -129 528 -99 299

Personnel expenses -209 943 -201 629

Other operating expenses -6 387 -10 248

Profit from participations in associated companies 1 459 266

Operating profit before depreciation/amortization 11 750 18 263

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of
equipment and intangible assets -2 235 -2 302
Operating profit 9 515 15 961

Profit from financial items
Impairment of financial assets and
short-term investments - -36 759
Interest income and similar income items 2 759 5 215

Interest expenses and similar expense items -3 523 -6 380

Profit after financial items 8 751 -21 963

Profit before tax 8 751 -21 963

Tax on profit for the year* -4 360 -5 933

Net profit for the year 4 391 -27 896

Attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders 4 391 -27 896

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

* Note regarding tax on profit for the year:

Current tax: -6 929 -6 681

Deferred tax: 2 569 748

Total reported income tax: -4 360 -5 933

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from operations are reported under Other operating
  revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and corresponding expenses (Other external
  expenses). The year has been restated in accordance with K3.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets
Capitalized expenditures for research and
development and similar 16 738 283

16 738 283

Property, plant and equipment

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 4 410 5 528

4 410 5 528

Financial assets

Participations in associated companies 2 403 1 354

Deferred tax asset 3 317 748

Other long-term receivables 417 376

6 137 2 478

Total non-current assets 27 285 8 289

Current assets
Current receivables

Accounts receivable - trade 24 992 40 333

Current tax receivables* 22 447 27 650

Other receivables 9 810 7 255

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 62 467 68 977

119 716 144 215

Short-term investments - 366

Cash and bank balances 86 050 57 746

Total current assets 205 766 202 327

TOTAL ASSETS 233 051 210 616

* Of which, SEK 23 953 (30 896) pertains to taxes deducted at source outside Sweden and that may be deducted against future Swedish corporation tax.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital (6 549 120 shares) 6 549 6 549

Other contributed capital 18 567 18 567

Other equity, including profit/loss for the year 57 498 65 847

Equity attributable to the Parent Company’s  
shareholders

82 614 90 963

Total equity 82 614 90 963

Provisions

Deferred tax liability 319 212

319 212

Current liabilities

Accounts payable - trade 20 889 17 594

Other liabilities 9 693 7 366

Accrued expenses and deferred income 119 536 94 481

150 118 119 441

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 233 051 210 616
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
12-31-2016 12-31-2015

Operating activities

Profit after financial items 8 751 -21 963

Adjustments for non-cash items 6 952 42 965

Income tax paid -8 775 763

Cash flow from operating activities before
working capital changes

6 928 21 765

Cash flow from working capital changes

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in current receivables 20 587 -10 989

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in current liabilities 30 677 -4 558

Cash flow from operating activities 58 192 6 218

Investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets -16 703 -154

Purchase of equipment -869 -2 453

Dividends received 410 -

Cash flow from investing activities -17 162 -2 607

Financing activities

Received warrant premiums 372 -

Dividend paid to Parent Company’s shareholders -13 098 -

Cash flow from financing activities -12 726 -

Cash flow for the year 28 304 3 611

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 57 746 54 135

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 86 050 57 746

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

Pledged assets None None
Contingent liabilities None 26

PLEDGED ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
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PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
12-31-2016 12-31-20151

Operating income

Net sales 350 438 293 135

Other operating income 7 737 28 557

358 175 321 692

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -169 029 -132 879

Personnel expenses -151 153 -152 436

Other operating expenses -5 390 -10 145

Operating profit before depreciation/amortization 32 603 26 232

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of
equipment and intangible assets -1 153 -1 264

Operating profit 31 450 24 968

Profit from financial items
Participations in associated companies 410 -

Impairment of financial assets and short-term investments - -36 759

Interest income and similar income items 2 094 5 224

Interest expenses and similar expense items -3 350 -5 994

Profit after financial items 30 604 -12 561

Profit before tax 30 604 -12 561

Tax on profit for the year* -7 157 -5 716

Profit for the year 23 447 -18 277

*Note regarding tax on profit for the year:
Current tax: -6 864 -6 464
Deferred tax: -293 748

Total reported income tax: -7 157 -5 716

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from operations are reported under Other operating
  revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and corresponding expenses (Other external
  expenses). The year has been restated in accordance with K3.
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Capitalized expenditures for research and
development and similar 307 283

307 283

Property, plant and equipment

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1 351 1 991

1 351 1 991

Financial assets

Participations in Group companies 21 196 21 196

Participations in associated companies 2 610 2 610

Deferred tax 455 748

Other long-term receivables 82 79

24 343 24 633

Total non-current assets 26 001 26 907

Current assets

Current receivables

Accounts receivable - trade 22 045 36 921

Receivables from Group companies 46 271 8 361

Current tax receivables* 21 396 27 256

Other receivables 7 424 6 672

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 59 068 65 190

156 204 144 400

Short-term investments - 366

Cash and bank balances 81 794 54 423

Total current assets 237 998 199 189

TOTAL ASSETS 263 999 226 096

* Of which, SEK 23 953 (30 896) pertains to taxes deducted at source outside Sweden and that may be deducted against future Swedish corporation tax.
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Restricted equity

Share capital (6 549 120 shares) 6 549 6 549

Statutory reserve 18 009 18 009

24 558 24 558
Non-restricted equity
Capital surplus 15 648 15 276
Profit brought forward 45 242 76 618

Profit for the year 23 447 -18 277

84 337 73 617

Total equity 108 895 98 175

Untaxed reserves
Accumulated excess depreciation 745 745

745 745

Current liabilities
Accounts payable -trade 18 236 15 960

Liabilities to Group companies 28 012 26 944

Other liabilities 3 370 2 414

Accrued expenses and deferred income 104 741 81 858

154 359 127 176

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 263 999 226 096
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PARENT COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
12-31-2016 12-31-2015

Operating activities
Profit after financial items 30 604 -12 561

Adjustments for non-cash items 7 235 41 425

Income tax paid -8  054 734

Cash flow from operating activties before working 
capital changes

29 785 29 598

Cash flow from working capital changes

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in current receivables -16 334 -7 354

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in current liabilities 27 183 -2 701

Cash flow from operating activities 40 634 19 543

Investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets -272 -154
Purchase of equipment -265 -222

Cash flow from investing activities -537 -376

Financing activities

Received warrant premiums 372 -

Dividend paid to Parent Company’s shareholders -13 098 -

Cash flow from financing activities -12 726 -

Cash flow for the year 27 371 19 167

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 54 423 35 256

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 81 794 54 423

Amounts in thousands of SEK 12-31-2016 12-31-2015

Pledged assets None None
Contingent liabilities None 26

PLEDGED ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
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OTHER INFORMATION

CINNOBER IN BRIEF
 k Cinnober develops business-critical system solutions for 

exchange trading, risk management and other financial 
services.

 k Its target group consists primarily of international stock 
exchanges, clearinghouses, banks and brokerages.

 k The company was founded in 1998, currently has some 290 
employees (excluding consultants), representing some 30 
nationalities. 

 k It offers solutions in price discovery, order matching, market 
data, index calculations, clearing, risk management and 
market surveillance. 

 k The Cinnober share is listed on NASDAQ First North 

 k (CINN, ISIN code: SE0000778474, LEI code: 
529900596KTN6Q8T7576). Avanza is the Certified Adviser.

FINANCIAL CALENDAR
Interim report for January 1 – March 31, 2017 
May 4, 2017

Annual General Meeting 
May 16, 2017

Interim report for January 1 – June 30, 2017 
August 24, 2017

Interim report for January 1 – September 30, 2017 
November 9, 2017

Interim report for January 1 – December 31, 2017 
February 22, 2018

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Cinnober’s financial information is published in Swedish and 
English. Interim and annual reports are available at  
www.cinnober.com/investors/financial-reports.

PUBLICATION
This information is such that Cinnober Financial Technology 
AB (publ) is obliged to publish under the EU Market Abuse 
Regulation and the Securities Market Act. This financial report 
was published on February 22, 2017 at 17:33 CET.

This interim report has been prepared in Swedish and 
translated into English. In the event of any discrepancies 
between the Swedish and the translation, the former shall have 
precedence.

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS 
EBITDA – Operating profit before amortization, depreciation 
and impairment

EBITDA-marginal – EBITDA as a percentage of net sales

Equity per share – Equity divided by the number of shares be-
fore dilution at the end of the period

Quick ratio – Current assets as a percentage of current liabilities, 
including proposed dividends

Net margin – Profit after tax as a percentage of net sales

Net cash/Net debt – Cash and cash equivalents and interest-
bearing current and non-current receivables less current and 
non-current liabilities, including pension liabilities

Earnings per share – Profit after tax attributable to shareholders 
in the Parent Company divided by the average number of shares 
before and after dilution respectively

Return on equity – Profit after tax for the past 12 months as a 
percentage of average equity for the past 12 months

Operating margin – Operating profit as a percentage of net sales

Equity ratio – Equity as a percentage of total assets

COMMERCIAL DEFINITIONS 
Cinnober operates primarily in a global niche involving system 
deliveries to marketplaces and clearinghouses. The agreements 
signed generally involve software/systems, normally including 
a number of customized adaptations to the customer’s existing 
systems, support and operative organization. Development 
projects and customer relationships within the niche span 
extended periods and there are almost always several phases 
involved depending on other factors, sub-orders and options 
for supplementary systems or additional services. It is therefore 
often difficult to estimate and specify a precise order value in 
connection with a contract being signed for a new deal. 

To help the market to assess the value of the deals won by 
Cinnober, the following definitions have been established. 

A major deal is one for which the order value over a period of 
five years is estimated to exceed SEK 100 million. 

A smaller deal is one for which the order value over a period of 
five years is estimated to be less than SEK 30 million. 

A medium-sized deal is one for which the order value over a 
period of five years is estimated to be in between that of a 
smaller deal and a major one.
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